

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NOS. SC15-1630

LEONARDO FRANQUI,
Appellant,
v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SUPPLEMENTAL INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN
Fla. Bar No. 0754773
McClain & McDermott, P.A.
Attorneys at Law
141 N.E. 30th Street
Wilton Manors, FL 33334
(305) 984-8344
martymcclain@earthlink.net

Counsel for Appellant

RECEIVED, 04/04/2016 01:48:54 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BRIEF RECITATION OF THE RELEVANT FACTS	1
ARGUMENT I	
THE CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE UNDER WHICH FRANQUI WAS TRIED, CONVICTED AND SENTENCED TO DEATH IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL, AND AS A RESULT, HIS DEATH SENTENCE STAND IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT	7
A. <u>HURST v. FLORIDA</u>	7
B. RETROACTIVITY OF <u>HURST v. FLORIDA</u>	9
C. <u>HURST</u> ERROR AT FRANQUI'S TRIAL	14
D. <u>ENMUND/TISON</u> FINDING WAS NOT MADE BY THE JURY	16
E. A LIFE SENTENCE SHOULD BE IMPOSED	17
F. AVAILABILITY OF HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS	17
G. IF A RESENTENCING IS ORDERED, WHAT LAW GOVERNS	20
H. CONCLUSION	23
ARGUMENT II	
HOUSE BILL 7101 ESTABLISHES A CONSENSUS FOR EIGHTH AMENDMENT PURPOSES THAT A DEATH SENTENCE MAY NOT BE IMPOSED WHEN THREE JURORS DURING A PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDING HAVE VOTED IN FAVOR OF A LIFE SENTENCE	23
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	6, 11, 13
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	25
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002).	20
<u>Buford v. State</u> 492 So. 2d 355	16
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	20
<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> 458 U.S. 782	16
<u>Franqui v. State</u> 699 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1997)	2
<u>Franqui v. State</u> 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2002)3-4, 5, 6
<u>Franqui v. State</u> 965 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 2007)	6
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	9
<u>Hall v. Florida</u> 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014).	1, 25
<u>Hurst v. Florida</u> 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016).	<i>passim</i>
<u>Hurst v. State</u> 819 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2002).	11
<u>Hurst v. State</u> 147 So. 3d 435 (Fla. 2014)	10-11
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 502 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1986)	18
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	7, 14

<u>Kennedy v. Louisiana,</u> 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	25
<u>Meeks v. Dugger</u> 576 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1991).	20
<u>Neder v. United States</u> 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	18, 19
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	9
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	6, 7, 12-13, 21
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	9, 23, 25
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> 468 U.S. 447 (1984).	17
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).	9
<u>Thompson v. Dugger</u> 515 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1987).	12
<u>Tison v. Arizona</u> 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	16
<u>Trop v. Dulles</u> 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	24
<u>Witt v. State</u> 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).	11
<u>Wright v. State</u> 586 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1991)	25
